Notice of Determination

FILED

APR 2 8 2020

JANELLE K. HORNE, Recorder-Clerk

To: ☑ Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov

- County Clerk
 El Dorado County
 360 Fair Lane
 Placerville, CA 95667
- County Clerk
 Alpine County
 P.O. Box 158
 Markleeville, CA 96120
- County Clerk
 Amador County
 810 Court Street
 Jackson, CA 95642
- ∑ County Clerk
 San Joaquin County

 44 North San Joaquin Street, Suite 260
 Stockton, CA 95202
- Sacramento County Clerk/Recorder P.O. Box 839 Sacramento, CA 95812-0839

From: El Dorado Irrigation District 2890 Mosquito Road

Placerville, CA 95667

County Clerk
Stanislaus County
1021 I Street, Suite 101
Modesto, CA 95354

County Clerk
Merced County
2222 M St., Main Floor
Merced, CA 95340

- County Clerk
 County of Fresno
 Hall of Records
 2281 Tulare Street, Room 302
 Fresno, CA 93721
- County Clerk
 Kings County
 1400 W. Lacey Blvd.
 Hanford, CA 93230
- County Clerk
 Kern County
 1115 Truxton Avenue
 Bakersfield, CA 93301

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources

State Clearinghouse Number: #2020039045

Project Title: 2020 El Dorado Irrigation District Temporary Water Transfer

Project Applicant: El Dorado Irrigation District (EID)

Project Location: El Dorado County, Alpine County, Amador County, Sacramento County, San Joaquin County, Stanislaus County, Merced County, Fresno County, Kings County, and Kern County

Project Description: EID proposes to transfer water to the federal and/or state water contractors (Buyers) during summer and fall 2020. EID would make the water available through re-operations of three EID reservoirs to release water otherwise planned to be consumed by EID customers in 2020 and/or stored within the EID network of reservoirs. The involved reservoirs and rivers/creeks would all operate consistent with their historic flow and release schedules, and would meet all applicable rules and requirements, including but not limited to lake level and minimum streamflow requirements. The proposed 8,000-AF transfer quantity would consist of releases from Weber Reservoir (up to 850 AF) that would otherwise remain in Weber Reservoir and releases from Caples/Silver lakes (up to 8,000 AF) that would otherwise be added to storage in Jenkinson Lake or used directly to meet summer/fall 2020 demands that would instead be met with water previously stored in Jenkinson Lake. Because the

total potential quantity available from the three reservoirs (8,000 AF from Caples and Silver lakes plus 850 AF from Weber Reservoir) exceeds the proposed maximum transfer volume (up to 8,000 AF), EID would have flexibility to adjust operations at any of the reservoirs.

This is to advise that the El Dorado Irrigation District (Lead Agency) has considered the above described project or April 27, 2020 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.
1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
3. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project.
5. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
This is to certify that the Negative Declaration and record of project approval are available to the General Public at: The El Dorado Irrigation District , 2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville, CA 95667.
April 27, 2020 Brian Deason, Environmental Resources Supervisor (530) 642-4064 April 27, 2020 Date

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

APR 28 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

		Print	StartOver	Finalize&Email	
lainin		RECEIPT NUM	RECEIPT NUMBER:		
OS STA			09 — 4/28/2020 — 066		
			STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)		
			2020039045		
EAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT (EID)	bdeason@eid.org		4/28/202	4/28/2020	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT	DOCUMENT NUMBER	
El Dorado			1	09-2020-066	
PROJECT TITLE				***************************************	
2020 EL DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT TE	MPORARY WATER	RTRANSF	FR		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL				PHONE NUMBER	
L DORADO IRRIGATION DISTRICT (EID)			(530) 642-4064		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS			ZIP CODE		
2890 MOSQUITO RD	PLACERVILLE	CA	95667		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	T L/ (OLIVVILLE	10/1	100001		
	✓ Other Special District	State A	Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of the compact of the	\$ directly to CDFW				
Mater Pight Application or Petition Fee /State Water Possures	s Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$		0.00	
 ☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) ☐ County documentary handling fee 			***************************************	50.00	
Other CHECK#681553 REC'T 2090446		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:		·	A.		
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL RE	CEIVED \$		2,456.75	
	NCY OF FILING PRINTED NA		ebecca Brid	geman, Deputy	